

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 457 OF 2024

Between:

Nall Gopinadh, S/o I. Krishna Rao, Aged about 58 years, R/o Phoolbaugh Colony, Bobbili Vizianagaram District.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in CRP 457 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Thota Anuja Devi, W/o. Srinivasa Babu Aged about 56 years R/o. Cheepurupalli Street, Bobbili, Vizianagaram District.
2. Anala Bhaskara Rao, S/o. Appayya, Aged about 64 years, R/o. Phoolbaugh Colony, Bobbili, Vizianagaram District.
3. Gadadesi Lakshmana Rao, S/o. Satyam, Aged about years R/o. High School Road, Bobbili, Vizianagaram District.
4. Gudia Varam, S/o. Kumaraswamy, Aged about 50 years, R/o. Velamavari Veedhi, Bobbili, Vizianagaram District
5. Gembali Venkata Rao, . S/o. Satyanarayana Murthy R/o. MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam
6. Thatikella Mohana Rao, S/o. Parasuram, Aged about 55 years, R/o. Main Road, Bobbili, Vizianagaram District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be



pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No. 42 of 2019 in O.S.No. 54 of 2010 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Bobbili, Vizianagaram District including the confirmation of sale dated 12-12-2022 in relation to E.P. Schedule property, Pending disposal of CRP No. 457 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 09.05.2024, 03.07.2024 & 19.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Venkatesh Kotamraju, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Upendra Chakravarthy, Advocate for the respondent Nos.1 to 5 and of Ms. T.V.Sri Devi, Counsel for the respondent No.6, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Post the matter after one week.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing”

//TRUE COPY//

For A

**SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bobbili, Vizianagaram District
2. One CC to Sri Venkatesh Kotamraju Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Upendra Chakravarthy, Advocate [OPUC] [OPUC]
4. One CC to Ms. T.V.Sri Devi Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:05.08.2024

POST THE MATTER AFTER ONE WEEK

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 457 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

